PORT AUTHORITIES

PH301*

Geraldton Port Authority Act 1968

Geraldton Port Authority Amendment Regulations 1998

Made by the Geraldton Port Authority and approved by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Geraldton Port Authority Amendment Regulations 1998*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Geraldton Port Authority Regulations 1969**.

[* Published in Gazette 13 March 1969, pp. 843-99. For amendments to 6 November 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 108-10.]

3. Regulation 68 amended

Regulation 68(4)(a) is amended by deleting "3.15" and inserting instead —

" 3.00 ".

4. Second Schedule amended

- (1) Part 1 of the Second Schedule is amended in the column with the heading "Wharfage" as follows:
 - (a) in the item that begins "General Rates", by deleting "2.10" in the 2 places where it occurs and inserting in each place instead
 - " 2.00 ":
 - (b) in the item that begins "Specific Rates"
 - (i) by deleting "1.155" and inserting instead " 1.10 ":
 - (ii) by deleting "1.575" and inserting instead " 1.50 "; and
 - (iii) by deleting "1.102" and inserting instead " 1.05 ";
 - (c) in the item that begins "Livestock"
 - (i) by deleting "2.10" and inserting instead —

 " 2.00 ": and
 - (ii) by deleting "2.52" and inserting instead " 2.40 ";
 - (d) in the item that begins "Minerals"
 - (i) by deleting "1.575" and inserting instead " 1.50 "; and
 - (ii) by deleting "1.102" and inserting instead " 1.05 ";
 - (e) in the item that begins "Petroleum products", by deleting "3.40" in the 2 places where it occurs and inserting in each place instead
 - " 2.00 ";
 - (f) by deleting the item that begins "Water".
- (2) Part IV of the Second Schedule is amended in the item that begins "*Harbour Improvement Dues:*" by deleting "0.315" and inserting instead
 - " 0.30 ".

Passed by a resolution of the Geraldton Port Authority at a meeting of the Authority held on 27 November 1998.

The Common Seal of the Authority)
was, at the time of the abovementioned resolution, affixed
by order and in the presence of

[LS]

ROBERT RAMAGE, Chairman. BRUCE ANDERSON, Member. JOHN DURANT, General Manager.

Approved by the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.